On the assumption that there are no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company for the
period from the date of this announcement and before the allotment and issue of the Conversion
Shares, the issued share capital of the Company will be increased to 1,516,992,976 Shares following
the allotment and issue of the 344,827,586 Conversion Shares, in which the number of Shares held by
Wuling HK Holdings will be increased to 778,479,561 Shares, representing approximately 51.32% of
the total issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the
344,827,586 Conversion Shares. The shareholding structure of the Company at as the date of this
announcement and immediately before and after the allotment and issue of the 344,827,586
Conversion Shares is set out as follows:

-2-

 As at the date of this
announcement and

immediately before the issue
and allotment of the

344,827,586 Conversion Shares

 As at the date of this
announcement and

immediately after the issue
and allotment of the

344,827,586 Conversion Shares

 Number of
Shares

 Approximate
%

 Number of
Shares

 Approximate
%

Wuling HK Holdings and parties
acting in concert with it
(Note 1)

Wuling HK Holdings (Notes 2 and 4) 433,651,975  37.00  778,479,561  51.32
Dragon Hill (Notes 3 and 4) 281,622,914  24.02  281,622,914  18.57
Mr. Wei Hongwen (Note 5) 200,000  0.02  200,000  0.01

Sub-total 715,474,889  61.04  1,060,302,475  69.90

Other non-public Shareholder

Mr. Zhou Sheji and associates (Note 6)  44,770,000  3.82  44,770,000  2.95

Public Shareholders 411,920,501  35.14  411,920,501  27.15

Total 1,172,165,390  100.00  1,516,992,976  100.00

Notes:
1. A waiver has been granted by the Executive pursuant to Note 1 on dispensations from Rule 26 of the

Takeovers Code in respect of the obligation of Wuling HK Holdings and parties acting in concert with it
(including but not limited to Dragon Hill and Mr. Wei Hongwen) to make a mandatory general offer for
all the securities of the Company other than those already owned or agreed to be acquired by Wuling HK
Holdings and parties acting in concert with it pursuant to Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code which would
otherwise arise as a result of the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares.